RECORDATION FURM COVER SHEET M& 12.15.99 PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type V New V Assignment Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel # Frame # Merger Other Corrective Document (For Use ONL: Yp U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Y Name (line 1) Basek Systems, Inc. Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Execution Date Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Month Day Y Name (line 1) APL Technology Corp. If document and the United States, an appointment and the domicide in the United States, an appointment of a domestic States, an appointment of the domestic of a domestic		101231	897		
10: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Ø New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document (DP Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Owner (line 1) Basek Systems, Inc. Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Atlanta Corr Corr Receiving Party Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 2) Address (line 3) Atlanta Corr Corr Sumonut (line 2) Address (line 3)			-		
Submission Type Conveyance Type Image: Submission Non-Recordation Security Agreement Document ID# License Change of Name Correction OPTO Error Morger Other Ree!# Frame # Departmental File Security Agreement Corrective Document For Use ONLY by Us. Scovement Agencies) Memission Date Ree!# Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Name (line 2) Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) APL Technology Corp. If a document to be record is a massigneent and the receiving parties attached Address (line 1) 159 Armour Drive States, angeolitant of a doneatic regeneration of a doneatic regeneratic not a doneatic regeneration of a doneatic r		.99	PATENTS ONLY		
Image: Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Corrective Document Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name (line 1) Basek Systems, Inc. Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Basek Systems, Inc. Name (line 2) If Boomstot to be record in the ubled States, an appointent to be record in the ubled States, an appointent to be record in the ubled States, an appointent to be record in the ubled States, an appointent to be record in the ubled States, an appointent. Address (line 1) 159 Armour Drive Address (line 2) StateCounty 2p Cose Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. <td< th=""><th>Submission</th><th>Issioner of Patents and Traden</th><th></th><th></th><th></th></td<>	Submission	Issioner of Patents and Traden			
Document ID# License Change of Name Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Corrective Document Frame # Departmental File Corrective Document Merger U.S. Government Agencies) Name (line 1) Basek Systems, Inc. Month 'f additional names of conveying parties attached genuton Data with the additional names of conveying parties attached genuton Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached genuton Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached genuton Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached for the lines Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security on Data with the additional names of receiving parties attached security		.)[-			
Reel # Frame # Merger U.S. Government (U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached (Secret File) Secret File Name (line 1) Basek Systems, Inc. 04-19-1994 Name (line 2) Second Party Execution Date (North Day of 04-19-1994 Name (line 2) Second Party Execution Date (North Day of 04-19-1994 Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached (Second Party) Execution Date (Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached (Second Party) If document to be rook omicited in the Unted State, an appointent on the rook of consequation must be seques (line 1) Address (line 1) 159 Armour Drive State/County Zp Cook Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name [Laurence P. Colton Address (line 4) TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC Address (line 4) TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC Address (line 4) 1999 MBUYEN OW00187 4799654 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			License	Change of Name	
Corrective Document U.S. Government Reel # Frame # Departmental File Corrective Document Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached secution Date attached secution attached secution Date attached secution attached secutis attached secution attached secution attached secutio				Other	
		L		U.S. Government	
Name (line 1) Basek Systems, Inc. Month Security Degree Name (line 2) Eascution Date Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) APL Technology Corp. If document to be record is an assignment and the domination of a substandard state, and point and the domination of a domestic representative is attached Address (line 1) IS9 Armour Drive Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30324 Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30324 Zip Code Dornestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Laurence P. Colton Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Reel #	Frame #			
Name (line 1) Basek Systems, Inc. Month Day V Name (line 2) Execution Date y Name (line 1) Execution Date y Name (line 2) Month Day V Name (line 1) APL Technology Corp. If document to be record Name (line 1) APL Technology Corp. If document to be record Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) If document to be record Address (line 1) IS9 Armour Drive If document to be record Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Atlanta Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30324 Zp Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Laurence P. Colton Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) 1999 DWBUYEH 00000187 479964 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional n	ames of conveying parties attached	Date
Name (line 2) Execution Date Second Party Month Day Y Name (line 1) Month Day Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) APL Technology Corp. If document to be receiving arrive attached Name (line 2) If document to be receiving arrive attached If document and the united attached of admession attached of admess	Name (line 1)	Basek Systems, Inc.		Month Day	<u> </u>
Second Party	Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) APL Technology Corp. If document to be record is an assignment and the United of a domestic dome	Second Party			Execution Month Day	Date / Y
Name (line 1) APL Technology Corp. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not over the file of a domesic over the file of a domesic over the file ove	Name (line 2)				
Name (line 2) Is an assignment and the United of domiciled in the United of domestic receiving party is not domiciled in the United of a domestic domestic of a domestic representative is attachen gosprate document from Assignment.) Address (line 1) 159 Armour Drive Georgia 30324 Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30324 City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Laurence P. Colton Address (line 2) PO Box 567685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Receiving Pa	arty	Mark	if additional names of receiving parties atta	ached
Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Dosignative is attache (Dosignatis attache (Dosignatis attache (Dosignative is attache (Dosignativ	Name (line 1)	APL Technology Corp.			
Address (line 1) 159 Armour Drive of a domestic representative is attache (Dosignation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2)	Name (line 2)		- <u> </u>	domiciled in the l	United
Address (line 2) separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30324 City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Laurence P. Colton Address (line 1) TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC Address (line 2) PO Box 567685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Addross (line 1)	150 A		of a domestic	
Address (line 2) Georgia 30324 City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Laurence P. Colton Address (line 1) TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC Address (line 2) PO Box 567685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		139 Armour Drive		separate docume	
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Laurence P. Colton Address (line 1) TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC Address (line 2) PO Box 567685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2)			A Sayinitin.,	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Laurence P. Colton Address (line 1) TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC Address (line 2) PO Box 567685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 3)	Atlanta	Georgia	30324	
Name Laurence P. Colton Address (line 1) TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC Address (line 2) PO Box 567685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Domostic Pa			Zip Code	
Address (line 1) TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC Address (line 2) PO Box 567685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			Address Enter for	the first Receiving Party only.	
Address (line 2) PO Box 567685 Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4)	Name	Laurence P. Colton			
Address (line 3) Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685 Address (line 4)	Address (line 1)	FECHNOPROP COLTON LLC			
Address (line 4) 1999 DHGUYEN 00000187 4799664 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2)	PO Box 567685			
Address (line 4) 1999 DHGUYEN 00000187 4799664 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 3)	Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685			
1999 DNGUYEN 00000187 4799264 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
			······		
581 (40.00 DP	1999 DNGUYEN 0000	0187 4799264	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
	581	(40.00 OP			

REEL: 010452 FRAME: 0162

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	619B	Page 2		U.S. Departmer Patent and Trac PAT	
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telep	ohone Number		
Name	Laurence P. Colton				
Address (line 1)	TECHNOPROP COLTON LLC			x	
Address (line 2)	PO Box 567685				
Address (line 3)	Atlanta, Georgia 31156-7685				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	of the attached con	veyance documer	nt	1
Application	Number(s) or Patent Numbe	er(s)	Mark if ac	dditional numbers	attached
	he Patent Application Number or the Pater	nt Number (DO NOT ENT			ty).
4,799,264	atent Application Number(s)			Number(s)	
4,799,204					
If this document was	is being filed together with a new Patent A	pplication, enter the dat	e the patent application	on <u>Month</u>	Day Year
Patent Coo	peration Treaty (PCT)	[1 [· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	er PCT application number	ст		PCT	
	y if a U.S. Application Number Provide the Provident of the provided of the pr	ст	PCT	PCT	
Number of I	Properties Enter the total nur	nber of properties in	nvolved. #	1	
Fee Amount	t Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (3	37 CFR 3.41): \$ [40.00
	l of Payment: Enclosed t Account	Deposit A	ccount		
•	r payment by deposit account or if addition	nal fees can be charged osit Account Number:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Auth	norization to charge a	dditional fees:	Yes No	
Statement a	nd Signature				
attach	e best of my knowledge and belief, red copy is a true copy of the origi ted herein.				
	Laurence P. Colton	Janu 100	ito	10 Dec	ember 1999
Nam	e of Person Signing	Signatu	re	Ē	Date

PATENT REEL: 010452 FRAME: 0163

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Basek Systems, Inc. has obtained by assignment certain improvements in a High Fidelity Speaker System which has an acoustic filter for intercepting and retarding sound waves mounted in front of the speaker cone, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 28, 1987 and which issued as United States Letters Patent Number 4,799,264 on January 17, 1989, and an application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty was filed on September 28, 1988, listing Japan and the European Patent Office as designated states, and which issued as European Patent Number 334949 on October 4, 1989 and Japan Patent Number 2402328 on July 26, 1990, respectively; and whereas

> APL TECHNOLOGY CORP. 159 Armour Drive Atlanta, Georgia 30324 US

desires to purchase the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid to Basek Systems, Inc. by the said APL TECHNOLOGY CORP. Basek Systems, Inc. hereby assigns, transfers and conveys, in and for the United States and its territories and for foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and applications, in and to the invention(s) therein set forth and in and to any other patents which may issue thereon, or on any resissue, renewal, division, or continuation thereof; and Basek Systems, Inc. hereby binds itself, its heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Jan P. Plummer, President of Basek Systems. Inc. has hereunto set his hand and seal this $\frac{1}{14}$ day of April 1994.

BASEK SYSTEMS, INC.

Jan P. Plummer, President

State of Georgia

County of Fulton

On this <u>19th</u> day of April, 1994, before me, a notary public, came to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he/she duly acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

Beatrice hory Notary Public

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Aug. 9, 1996

Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia

(SEAL)

c:laurie\ptofilings\patent\misc\LL003190.pto

RECORDED: 12/13/1999

)ss

PATENT REEL: 010452 FRAME: 0164